



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.4640 OF 2025**

Farhan Abdul Kadar Batatewala and Ors. ... Petitioners
versus
The Divisional Commissioner and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Mateen Shaikh with Ms. Muskan Shaikh, for Petitioners.
Mr. D.J.Haldankar, APP for State.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 26 FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions.
3. At the request of the learned APP, stand over to 26 March 2026.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)