

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 4640 OF 2025

Farhan Abdul Kadar Batatewala and Anr ..Petitioners

Versus

The Divisional Commissioner and Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Mateen Shaikh, with Muskan Shaikh, for the Petitioners.
Smt. R.S. Tendulkar, APP, for the Respondents-State.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATE : 9th APRIL 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Smt. R.S. Tendulkar, the learned APP, seeks time to take instructions and to file an Affidavit in Reply.
3. By way of final indulgence, one week time is granted to take instructions and file an Affidavit in Reply.
4. Stand over to 23rd April 2026, "High on Board".
5. It is hereby made clear that, no request for further adjournment shall be entertained on any count whatsoever.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]

ARUN
RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL

Digitally signed by
ARUN
RAMCHANDRA
SANKPAL
Date: 2026.04.10
10:47:46 +0530